<u>ORDER SHEET</u> WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

Present-

SUBRATA CHANDRA POLLE

LEARNED REGISTRAR

Case No. - OA 515 OF 2022

NOOR MOHAMMAD - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant

: Mr. Nilanjan Pal, Advocate

 $\frac{02}{06.09.2022}$

For the Respondent Nos. (i) to (iv) : Mr. Aniruddha De, Departmental Representive

Mr. Nilanjan Pal, learned counsel for the applicant has prayed for a leave to add Personnel & Administrative Reforms Department, Government of West Bengal, 325, Sarat Chandra Chatterjee Road, Mandirtala, Howrah and Public Service Commission, West Bengal as the respondents in this case which has not been opposed by Mr. Aniruddha De, the departmental representative of Land & Land Reforms Department, Government of West Bengal.

Considering the nature of the case, the aforesaid parties are necessary and mere adding them in the present proceeding would not change the nature and character of the case. Accordingly, for efficacious adjudication of the case, leave granted to add the aforesaid parties as respondent Nos. (ix) and (x) in the cause title of the case and serve copies of the present application along with a notice indicating the next date of the case as fixed below upon the aforesaid added parties at once.

Affidavit of service has been filed in respect of the respondent Nos. (i) to (viii). It appears that the articles were posted on 26th August, 2022 and the same were delivered between 29th August, 2022 and 1st September, 2022 as per delivery status report of the India Post annexed with the affidavit of service.

Accordingly, service of notice upon the respondents has been completed satisfactorily. Mr. Aniruddha De, the departmental representative appears on

ORDER SHEET

Form No.

NOOR MOHAMMAD

Vs.

Case No.: **OA 515 OF 2022**

SCN.

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

behalf of the State respondent Nos. (i) to (iv).

Despite repeated calls, none appears on behalf of the private respondents.

Let the case record be placed before the Hon'ble 2nd Single Bench having

jurisdiction as per notice dated 26th August, 2022 under the heading "Admission Hearing" on 19th September, 2022.

The applicant is further directed to file an affidavit of service in respect of respondent Nos. (ix) and (x) before the Hon'ble Bench.

(SUBRATA CH. POLLE) REGISTRAR